profitability. Certain risks are hedged by derivative instruments.

22.1. Exchange rate risk

As the Group operates internationally, it is exposed to variations in exchange rates, particularly the US
Dollar. The exchange rate risk arises from future commercial transactions, recognised assets and
liabilities and net investments abroad.

The risk management policy of the Group is to cover the net balance between collections and
payments in currencies other than the functional currency with the most net risk. Therefore, forward
currency contracts were formalised at the time the yearly budget was prepared; EBITDA forecasts
were used as the basis for the following year, the degree of exposure, and the degree of risk the
Group is willing to assume.

The following table shows the sensitivity of a possible exchange rate variation on net results for the
year arising from certain currencies in the countries in which the Group carries out its activities,
while maintaining the other variables constant:

The following table shows the impact on consolidated equity of changes in the exchange rates of

certain currencies of countries where the Group conducts business:

+ 5% - 5% + 5% - 5%

US dollar 6,568 (5,943) 6,467 (5,845)

Czech Crown (1,744) 1,578 (1,634) 1,478

Brazilian Real 1,591 (1,439) 1,451 (1,314)

Chinese Yuan Renmimbi 1,412 (1,277) 803 (728)

Thousands of euros

2020 2019

+ 5% - 5% + 5% - 5%

US dollar 8,151 (7,375) 9,661 (8,740)

Czech Crown 2,935 (2,656) 3,141 (2,841)

Brazilian Real 4,442 (4,019) 4,910 (4,442)

Chinese Yuan Renmimbi 4,603 (4,164) 3,211 (2,905)

Thousands of euros

2020 2019

VISCOFAN, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2020

 84

22.2. Credit risk

The Viscofan Group’s main financial assets are cash balances, trade and other receivables, and
investments, which represent the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk.

The Group's credit risk relates mainly to trade receivables. Amounts reflected on the consolidated
balance sheet, net insolvency provisions, estimated based on experiences gleaned from prior
years, age, and valuation in the current economic environment. This would be the maximum

[…]

Notes to the consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2020

 86

At 31 December 2020 and 2019 the structure of financial liabilities subject to interest rate risk, once
hedges through the derivatives arranged have been taken into account, is as follows:

In 2020 and 2019, the floating interest rates on loans are linked to Euribor and Libor dollar.

The Group is likewise exposed to changes in the interest rates used to calculate the pension plan
obligations (Note 14.1).

The following table shows the sensitivity of profit (loss) for the year to a possible 1% variation in
discount and/or interest rates:

22.5. Fuel price risk (gas and other oil derivatives)

The Viscofan Group is exposed to variations in Brent prices, which is the main indicator affecting the
price of gas and other fuels used in processing its casings.

The Group policy is to set the prices for main fuels through the arrangement of year-long contracts with
suppliers, or by using hedging policies (Note 21.1). It thus attempts to mitigate the impact of Brent
variations on the consolidated income statement.

The following table reflects the sensitivity to a possible Brent price fluctuation on 10% of operating
results.

2020 2019

Bank borrowings 90,207 93,916

Other financiasl debt 19,974 21,234

Financial debt total 110,181 115,150

Fixed interest rate (*) 68,241 80,809

Variable interest rate 41,940 34,341

(*) Plant and equipment suppliers not included

Thousands of euros

 + 1% - 1%  + 1% - 1%

Pension plans commitments

Germany (194) 185 (168) 181

Plans in other countries (21) 19 (18) 19

Financial debt

Euribor (381) 381 (413) 410

Thousands of euros

2020 2019

2020 2019

 + 10% 2,611 2,874

- 10% (2,611) (2,874)

Thousands of euros

VISCOFAN, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2020

 87

23. Information on the Board of Directors of the Parent and Key Group Personnel

23.1. Directors

Directors compensation is outlined in Article 27 ter of the bylaws and remuneration policies approved by the
shareholders during their general meeting.

The breakdown for Board remuneration in 2020 and 2019 is as follows:

VISCOFAN, S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the consolidated financial statements at 31 December 2020

 88